

GAHC010005782026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/258/2026

RAKESH BISWAS

**RO HAVILDAR, B BLOCK 136, NEAR 222 ABOD UNIT, SATGAON, SONAPUR
SUB DISTRICT, KAMRUP M, 781027, PERMANENT R/O-AMBARPUR,NORTH
24 PARGANAS, MURIGHATA, WEST BENGAL 743251**

VERSUS

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA (RBI)

**18TH 22ND FLOOR, CENTRAL OFFICE BUILDING, SHAHID BHAGAT SINGH
ROAD, FORT, MUMBAI 400001,INDIA**

2:THE OMBUDSMAN

**RBI CENTRALISED RECEIPT AND PROCESSING CENTRE CRPC
RESERVE BANK OF INDIA
4TH FLOOR
SECTOR 17
CHANDIGARH 160017
INDIA**

3:SBI CARDS AND PAYMENT SERVICES LTD

**DLF INFINITY TOWERS
TOWER C
12TH FLOOR
BLOCK 2
BUILDING 3
DLF CYBER CITY
GURGAON 122002
HARYANA
INDIA**

4:ICICI BANK LIMITED

ICICI BANK TOWER

NEAR CHAKLI CIRCLE
OLD PADRA ROAD
VADODARA 390007
GUJARAT
INDI

Advocate for the Petitioner : , MS U DUARAH,MS. S NEWAR,MS M HAZARIKA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR B P BORAH(R3), MS. B THAKURIA(R1,2),MR. P HAZARIKA(R1,2),MR. H S BORAH (R1,2),MISS. J GOGOI(R3),MR J. B. CHOUDHURY(R3),MR P J DUTTA(R3)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

25.02.2026

Heard Ms. U. Duarah, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Shri P. Hazarika, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 1 and 2, Shri B.P. Bora, learned counsel for the respondent no. 3 and Shri M. Sharma, learned counsel for the respondent no.4.

The learned counsel for the respondents pray for and are granted 4 (four) weeks time to file the affidavit-in-opposition.

List this matter on 25.03.2026.

Interim order passed earlier to continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant